

## MISSISSIPPI COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

**Friday, November 15, 2019  
9:00 A.M.  
Room 104A  
515 East Amite Street  
Jackson, Mississippi 39201**

### AGENDA

1. **Call to Order - Chair**
2. **Election of Officers for Fiscal Year 2020 (July 2019-June 2020)**
3. **Approval of Minutes of August 22, 2019 Telephonic Meeting**
4. **Establishment of the Lignite Mining Fee for Liberty Fuels Company, LLC for the Liberty Mine in Kemper County for State Fiscal Year 2020;  
Establishment of the Lignite Fee for the Mississippi Lignite Mining Company for the Red Hills Mine in Choctaw County for State Fiscal Year 2020;  
Establishment of the Lignite Fee for the Mississippi Lignite Mining Company for the Red Hills Mine Area 3 in Choctaw County for State Fiscal Year 2020**

The staff will recommend that the Liberty Fuels Company, LLC Lignite Mining Fee for the 2020 state fiscal year be set at \$125,000, which is the same as for state fiscal year 2019. The staff will recommend that the Mississippi Lignite Mining Company Lignite Mining Fee for the 2020 state fiscal year be set at \$125,000, which is a decrease of \$50,000 from the fee for state fiscal year 2019. The staff will recommend a new Lignite Mining Fee of \$50,000 for the proposed Mississippi Lignite Mining Company, Red Hills Mine Area. This fee is necessary to cover the additional staff resources/costs associated with an application review related to a new surface coal mining application. These amounts will cover approximately 50% of the anticipated costs of administering the federally-approved coal mining program in Mississippi; the remaining approximately 50% of the cost will be covered by a federal Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement grant. These fees will cover 100% of the anticipated cost of administering the program above the amount of the federal OSMRE grant.

5. **Commission Approval of Brownfield Agreement**

The staff recommends that the Commission approve the Brownfield Agreement between the Commission and Everest, LLC regarding the remediation of brownfield property located at 800 Central Street in Water Valley, Mississippi. The administrative record for this environmental response project is referred to as the former Water Valley Manufacturing site. The proposed Brownfield Agreement Site previously operated as a textile manufacturer. Assessments have detected the presence of chlorinated solvents in the groundwater beneath the site and asbestos containing material within onsite structures. Therefore, remediation of the proposed Brownfield Agreement Site is necessary. The proposed use of the Site after completion of all remediation will be a school as an expansion site for the Base Camp Coding Academy. The staff of the MCEQ has evaluated the Brownfield Agreement and believes that, with the conditions and restrictions contained within the Brownfield Agreement, the Site will be in compliance with applicable State and Federal laws and standards and will be protective of the public health and the environment.

6. **Triennial Review of Mississippi's Water Quality Standards (WQS): Revising Waterbody Classifications for Mississippi's Surface Waters**

Waterbody classifications are one of the required components within the state's WQS regulations. These classifications describe the goals or expectations of a waterbody based on how that waterbody is used. Mississippi's current waterbody classifications include Fish and Wildlife Support, Recreation, Public Water Supply, Shellfish Harvesting, and Ephemeral Waters. In an effort to more accurately characterize the waterbodies within our state, three additional classifications have been developed for addition to the state's WQS as part of the current triennial review. The addition of these new classifications will allow MDEQ to more accurately categorize our state waters and set appropriate goals for restoration and/or protection of these resources. Staff will provide an overview of the three new waterbody classifications.

**7. Modification of Hinds County Solid Waste Management Plan**

An evidentiary hearing was held on September 19, 2019, regarding a challenge to Commission Order No. 6772-17, which approved the modification of the Hinds County Solid Waste Management Plan to allow for the expansion of the Faircloth Class I Rubbish Site. The evidentiary hearing was held before Hearing Officer Doug Levanway along with a Motion hearing which was held on September 16, 2019. Pursuant to Miss. Code Ann. Section 49-17-33, the hearing officer has the authority to conduct the hearings in the name of the Commission and provide findings of fact and a recommended decision for the Commission's consideration at the Commission meeting. At the evidentiary hearing, MDEQ staff recommended that Commission Order No. 6772-17 be affirmed. In his findings and recommended decision, the Hearing Officer recommended that the Commission affirm the Order which approves the modification of the Hinds County Solid Waste Management Plan allowing for the expansion of the Faircloth Class I Rubbish Site by an additional 26.55 acres. The Commission will consider and make the final decision in this matter after reviewing the provided record which includes the Petition for Hearing, the transcript of the Motion Hearing, the transcript of the Evidentiary Hearing, exhibits to the transcripts, Motions to Intervene, Motions in Limine, Responses to Motions, witness lists, and the Hearing Officer's Findings of Fact and Recommended Decision. Petitioner Bill Moore and the intervenors (Hinds County and Faircloth Rubbish Landfill, Inc.) will be invited to attend the meeting on November 15, 2019, but the record in this matter is closed.

**8. Asbestos Certifications**

We have issued 516 asbestos certifications since the last report. This list will be available at the Commission meeting.

**9. Lead Paint Certifications**

We have issued 286 lead paint certifications since the last report. This list will be available at the Commission meeting.

**10. Underground Storage Tanks (UST) Certifications**

We have issued 19 certifications to those who install, alter, or remove underground storage tanks since the last report. This list will be available at the Commission meeting.

**11. Wastewater Operator Certifications**

We have issued 126 wastewater operator certifications since the last report. This list will be available at the Commission meeting.

**12. Emergency Clean-Up Expenses**

We have 19 emergency expenditures since the last report. See **Attachment 1** at the end of this agenda.

**13. Administrative Orders**

We have issued 45 Administrative Orders and 2 Amended Agreed Orders since the last report and they should be added to the minutes. The staff will highlight any orders that we think are especially noteworthy. See **Attachment 2** at the end of this agenda.

**14. Other Business**

**15. Confirmation of the December 2019 Commission meeting**

**16. Adjournment**

**EMERGENCY SERVICES CLEAN UP**

**To:** Clarkco  
**Amount:** \$745.00  
**For:** Costs associated with providing supervision, labor, equipment and materials to respond to and clean up a used oil spill in Lauderdale County. This invoice is for the disposal costs.  
**Date of Response:** 04/01/19

**To:** Complete Environmental  
**Amount:** \$3,562.10  
**For:** Costs associated with providing supervision, labor, equipment and materials to respond to and help clean up a diesel spill in Perry County.  
**Date of Response:** 05/08/19

**To:** E3 Environmental  
**Amount:** \$7,060.86  
**For:** Costs associated with providing supervision, labor, equipment and materials to respond to and help clean up a mineral oil/diesel spill in Copiah County.  
**Date of Response:** 05/06/19

**To:** E3 Environmental  
**Amount:** \$2,718.18  
**For:** Costs associated with providing supervision, labor, equipment and materials to respond to and help clean up a petroleum oil spill in Hancock County.  
**Date of Response:** 05/07/19

**To:** E3 Environmental  
**Amount:** \$1,671.00  
**For:** Costs associated with providing supervision, labor, equipment and materials to respond to and help clean up a gasoline spill in Harrison County.  
**Date of Response:** 04/28/19

**To:** E3 Environmental  
**Amount:** \$3,784.96  
**For:** Costs associated with providing supervision, labor, equipment and materials to respond to and help clean up a diesel spill in Madison County.  
**Date of Response:** 10/01/18

**To:** E3 Environmental  
**Amount:** \$705.50  
**For:** Costs associated with providing supervision, labor, equipment and materials to respond to and help clean up a petroleum oil spill in Jackson County.  
**Date of Response:** 05/16/19

**To:** E3 Environmental  
**Amount:** \$2,760.00  
**For:** Costs associated with providing supervision, labor, equipment and materials to respond to and help clean up a petroleum oil spill in Jackson County.  
**Date of Response:** 11/12/18

**To:** Complete Environmental  
**Amount:** \$4,577.07  
**For:** Costs associated with providing supervision, labor, equipment and materials to respond to and help clean up a diesel/oil spill in Smith County.  
**Date of Response:** 06/14/19

**To:** Complete Environmental  
**Amount:** \$2,487.30  
**For:** Costs associated with providing supervision, labor, equipment and materials to respond to and help clean up a diesel/oil spill in Smith County.  
**Date of Response:** 06/14/19

**To:** E3 Environmental  
**Amount:** \$2,105.41  
**For:** Costs associated with providing supervision, labor, equipment and materials to respond to and help clean up a hydraulic fluid spill in Warren County.  
**Date of Response:** 06/18/19

**To:** E3 Environmental  
**Amount:** \$2,248.74  
**For:** Costs associated with providing supervision, labor, equipment and materials to respond to and help clean up a petroleum oil spill in Harrison County.  
**Date of Response:** 06/27/19

**To:** E3 Environmental  
**Amount:** \$19,901.11 **Date of Response:** 09/14/19  
**For:** Costs associated with providing supervision, labor, equipment and materials to respond to and help collect HHW from the backwater flooding at Eagle Lake in Warren County.

**To:** E3 Environmental  
**Amount:** \$2,130.62 **Date of Response:** 09/06/19  
**For:** Costs associated with providing supervision, labor, equipment and materials to respond to and help clean up a hydraulic fluid spill in Harrison County.

**To:** E3 Environmental  
**Amount:** \$2,932.68 **Date of Response:** 09/11/19  
**For:** Costs associated with providing supervision, labor, equipment and materials to respond to and help clean up a petroleum spill in Jackson County.

**To:** E3 Environmental  
**Amount:** \$399.50 **Date of Response:** 06/17/19  
**For:** Costs associated with providing supervision, labor, equipment and materials to respond to and help clean up a petroleum oil spill in Harrison County.

**To:** E3 Environmental  
**Amount:** \$1,019.20 **Date of Response:** 07/31/19  
**For:** Costs associated with providing supervision, labor, equipment and materials to respond to and help clean up oil from an abandoned container on the interstate in Harrison County.

**To:** E3 Environmental  
**Amount:** \$2,029.20 **Date of Response:** 08/13/19  
**For:** Costs associated with providing supervision, labor, equipment and materials to respond to and help clean up a diesel spill in Harrison County.

**To:** E3 Environmental  
**Amount:** \$3,266.83 **Date of Response:** 08/05/19  
**For:** Costs associated with providing supervision, labor, equipment and materials to respond to and help clean up a leaking UST in Harrison County.

**ADMINISTRATIVE ORDERS**

	<b><u>Respondent</u></b>	<b><u>Order No.</u></b>	<b><u>Summary</u></b>
1	Oxford Sand Company, Inc. Lafayette, MS	Order No. 6947 19 Respondent agrees to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$2,500.00 within forty-five (45) days of this Agreed Order.	Respondent failed to obtain coverage under Mississippi's Mining Storm Water General Permit before commencement of land disturbing activities.
2	Timothy S. Milam Vincent, AL	Order No. 6948 19 Respondent shall pay all outstanding fees and a penalty in the total aggregate amount of \$700 (Seven Hundred Dollars) to reinstate his license through June 30, 2020.	Respondent was late in submitting renewal forms and proof of continuing education to renew his Well Contractor's License No. (RGO-00006516).
3	Hinds County Solid Waste Management	Scheduling Order No. 6949 19	Scheduling Order for a requested evidentiary hearing and associated prefiled deadlines, pre-hearing conference and evidentiary hearing date before a hearing officer. The hearing request filed by Bill Moore regards the issuance of Commission Order No. 6772 17 dated July 26, 2017, to approve the modification of the Hinds County Solid Waste Management Plan allowing for an expansion of the Faircloth Class I Rubbish Site by an additional 26.55 acres. The hearing officer will prepare findings of fact and a recommended decision and provide the record of the hearing for the Commission's consideration.
4	Title V State Operating Fee	Order No. 6955 19	This order authorizes the Commission to set the federally mandated Title V air permit fee in an amount sufficient to cover the reasonable costs of the development and administration of the Mississippi Title V air operating permit program.
5	Keystone-Seneca Wire Cloth Company Lincoln Co., MS	Order No. 6956 19 Respondent agrees to the remediation requirements/obligations to be conducted in this Brownfield Agreement Order.	Respondent and the MCEQ agree, through this Brownfield Agreement, that the contaminated Site will be in compliance with all applicable State and Federal laws and standards, once complete.
6	Military Lee, LLC. Lowndes Co., MS	Order No. 6957 19 Respondent agrees to the remediation requirements/obligations to be conducted in this Brownfield Agreement Order.	Respondent and the MCEQ agree, through this Brownfield Agreement, that the contaminated Site will be in compliance with all applicable State and Federal laws and standards, once complete.
7	DeSoto County Regional Utility Authority Lowndes Co., MS	Order No. 6958 19 Respondent agrees to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$2,625.00 within forty-five (45) days of this Agreed Order. Respondent also agrees to comply with all terms and conditions listed under Section #2 of this Agreed Order.	Respondent was in violation of NPDES Permit Number MS0028479. Violations are listed under Section #1 of this Agreed Order.

8	Amite BioEnergy, LLC Monroe, LA	Order No. 6959 19 Respondent agrees to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$110,000.00 within forty-five (45) days of this Agreed Order. Respondent also agrees to comply with all terms and conditions listed under Section #2 of this Agreed Order.	Respondent was in violation of Air Construction Permit Number 0080-00031. Violations are listed under Section #1 of this Agreed Order.
9	Allianz Global Corporate & Specialty Insurance Chicago, IL	Order No. 6960 19 On August 16, 2017, a crop duster airplane accident occurred in the vicinity of Philipp, Tallahatchie County, Mississippi. Midway Air Service, Inc., the owner and/or operator of the airplane, was insured by Allianz. As a result of the accident, there was a release of jet fuel and pesticide into the environment. MDEQ responded and contracted with a Pollution Response Contractor to contain, cleanup, remove and properly dispose of these pollutants. The cost of such cleanup was \$103,768.76.	Respondent agrees to pay \$103,768.76 to MDEQ in reimbursement for the cost of remedial and cleanup action in response to the airplane accident of August 16, 2017. MDEQ agrees that this payment shall constitute a full and complete settlement of Respondent's liability for the payment of these costs.
10	ORG Mississippi Holdings, LLC c/o Steven Dyer Neshoba Co., MS	Order No. 6961 19 Respondent agrees to the requirements listed in this Agreed Order.	This order confirms that the environmental assessment of the Richardson Molding Facility Site is complete and also approves the completion of the Restrictive Use Agreed Order No. 6961 19. The Site is subject to an Environmental Covenant that has been developed and executed pursuant to the Uniform Environmental Covenants Act (UECA) included as Exhibit B in this Agreed Order. No further action required.
11	Peyton Randolph Yazoo Co., MS	Order No. 6962 19 Respondent agrees to comply with special terms and conditions of permit/certificate listed in Section I-A & B of this Agreed Order.	Respondent failed to comply with special terms and conditions of Groundwater Withdrawal Permits/Certificates of Coverage MS-GW-46638 and MS-GW-46639.
12	Halliburton Energy Services, Inc. Jones Co., MS	Order No. 6963 19 Respondent agrees to comply with the requirements/obligations listed under #3 of this Agreed Order.	Halliburton Energy Services, Inc. desires to submit and MDEQ accepts the Site for participation in the Uncontrolled Site Voluntary Evaluation Program.
13	Murphy Oil USA, Inc.	Order No. 6964 19 Respondent agrees to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$5000.00 within forty-five (45) days of this Agreed Order.	Respondent owns/operates several UST's in Mississippi. Facilities are listed in Section I and violations are listed in Section 2 of this Agreed Order.
14	James A. Rowell, Jr. Madison Co., MS	Order No. 6965 19	In lieu of a formal enforcement hearing, parties agree to settle the matter with Respondent retaining a professional engineer to complete the Formal Inspection and Emergency Action Plan, or, submit a plan for draining the lake and breaching the dam by August 31, 2019.
15	Kawaljit Singh, Sukhdev Singh, and SS Food Market LLC. Attala Co., MS	Order No. 6966 19	Under the authority of Miss. Code Ann. § 49-12-13 (Rev. 2003), the Executive Director of MDEQ issued an Ex Parte Administrative Order against the Kawaljit Singh, Sukhdev Singh, and SS Food Market LLC. These respondents own and/or operate an aboveground

			<p>storage tank (AST) convenience store located at 841 S. Natchez Street, Kosciusko, Attala County, MS. On April 10, 2019, MDEQ investigated a reported release which revealed dead vegetation extending from the ASTs, across a third party property and to a nearby creek emanating a strong petroleum odor. After requests to address the petroleum contamination were not heeded the Executive Director of the MDEQ found it necessary to issue this Ex Parte Administrative Order so that respondents must develop a work plan, submit it for approval, and conduct sampling investigation at this location to adequately delineate the soil contamination.</p>
16	Neshoba County Board of Supervisors	Order No. 6967 19	<p>This order approves the modified version of the Neshoba County Solid Waste Management Plan requested by the Neshoba County Board of Supervisors. Specifically, this order approves a modification to recognize an expansion of the existing 6.72-acre Weyerhaeuser Industrial Landfill in Neshoba County operated by Weyerhaeuser NR Company by an additional 8 acres. The expansion will facilitate the continued disposal of wastes generated at the on-site Weyerhaeuser Mill at 1016 Weyerhaeuser Road in Philadelphia, MS.</p>
17	Solid Waste Management Authority of Marshall County	Order No. 6968 19	<p>This order approves the modified version of the Marshall County Solid Waste Management Plan requested by the Solid Waste Management Authority of Marshall County. Specifically, this order approves the Authority's modification to allow the Quad County Environmental Solutions commercial landfill to accept residential solid waste streams and to allow the permitting of an additional 52.1-acre class I rubbish disposal area.</p>
18	Margaret B. McKee Coahoma, MS	Order No. 6969 19 Respondent agrees to comply with special terms and conditions of permit/certificate listed in Section I-A & B of this Agreed Order.	<p>Respondent failed to comply with special terms and conditions of Groundwater Withdrawal Permits/Certificates of Coverage MS-GW-44274, 44275, 44276, and 44277.</p>
19	Southland Ready Mix, Inc. Alcorn Co., MS	Order No. 6970 19 Respondent agrees to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$5,250.00 within forty-five (45) days of this Agreed Order.	<p>Respondent was in violation of MS Code Section 49-17-29(2)(b) regarding waters of the state.</p>
20	Big Lynn Construction Lee Co., MS	Order No. 6971 19 Respondent agrees to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$3,000.00 within forty-five (45) days of this Agreed Order.	<p>Respondent was in violation of MS Code Section 49-17-29(2)(b) regarding waters of the state.</p>
21	Sand Streak Farms Holmes Co., MS	Order No. 6972 19 Respondent agrees to comply with special terms and conditions of permit/certificate listed in Section I-A & B of this Agreed Order.	<p>Respondent failed to comply with special terms and conditions of Groundwater Withdrawal Permit/Certificate of Coverage MS-GW-49428.</p>

22	Robert L. Schmidt Pearl River Co., MS	Order No. 6973 19 Respondent shall pay all outstanding fees and a penalty in the total aggregate amount of \$500 (Five Hundred Dollars) to reinstate his license through June 30, 2020.	Respondent was late in submitting renewal forms and proof of continuing education to renew his Well Contractor's License No. (UNR-00000423).
23	Kasai North America, Inc. Madison Plant, Madison Co., MS	Order No. 6974 19 Until the Mississippi Environmental Quality Permit Board or its designee acts on the renewal application for the Respondent's Title V Operating Permit, Respondent shall comply with the Title V Operating Permit No. 1720-00079 issued to the Respondent on July 16, 2014.	Respondent was in violation of Title V Permit No. 1720-00079.
24	High Cotton Oil Company, Inc. Winston Co., MS	Order No. 6975 19	The Commission penalized High Cotton Oil Company, Inc. in the amount of \$50,600 for violations of the Commission's Underground Storage Tank ("UST") regulations related to High Cotton's USTs located at 531 East Main Street, Louisville, MS. A hearing was held related to this matter before a Commission designated hearing officer on February 27, 2019. The Commission approved the hearing officer's findings of fact and recommended decision on June 27, 2019, and issued this supporting Order on August 22, 2019.
25	M & F Construction LLC, Little Woods Mine Rankin Co., MS	Order No. 6976 19 Respondent agrees to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$3,000.00 within forty-five (45) days of this Agreed Order.	Respondent was in violation of MS Code Section 49-17-29(2)(b) regarding waters of the state.
26	Ken MccGarrh Bolivar Co., MS	Order No. 6977 19 Respondent agrees to comply with special terms and conditions of permit/certificate listed in Section I-A & B of this Agreed Order.	Respondent failed to comply with special terms and conditions of Groundwater Withdrawal Permit/Certificate of Coverage MS-GW-49488.
27	City of Vicksburg Kuhn Memorial Hospital Brownsfield Agreement Site Warren Co., MS	Order No. 6978 19	Amendment to Order No. 6662-12 for the Completion and No Further Action of the Kuhn Memorial Hospital Brownfield Agreement Site.
28	City of Vicksburg Kuhn Memorial Hospital Brownsfield Agreement Site Warren Co., MS	Order No. 6979 19	Amendment to Order No. 6662-12 for the Completion and No Further Action of the Kuhn Memorial Hospital Brownfield Agreement Site. Note: This order was mistakenly duplicated from previous order #6978 19.
29	Adoption of the Water Pollution Control Revolving Loan Fund Program Final FY 2019 Intended Use Plan	Order No. 6980 19	This order confirms the Adoption of the Water Pollution Control Revolving Loan Fund Program Final FY 2019 Intended Use Program, which will supersede and replace the previous, and now expired, Final FY 2018 Intended Use Plan, codified at 11 Miss. Admin. Code Part 6, Chapter 8.



30	Steel Dynamics Columbus Lowndes Co., MS	Order No. 6981 19 Respondent agrees to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$18,419.00 within forty-five (45) days of this Agreed Order.	Respondent was in violation of Hazardous Waste–EPA ID Permit No. MSR000103143. Violations are listed under Section #1 of this Agreed Order.
31	City of Morton Scott Co., MS	Order No. 6982 19 Respondent agrees to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$10,000.00 within forty-five (45) days of this Agreed Order.	Violations are listed in Section I of this Agreed Order.
32	Everest, LLC Yalobusha Co., MS	Order No. 6983 19 Respondent agrees to the remediation requirements/obligations to be conducted in this Brownfield Agreement Order	Respondent and the MCEQ agree, through this Brownfield Agreement, that the contaminated Site will be in compliance with all applicable State and Federal laws and standards, once complete.
33	Dees Oil Company, Inc. Tippah Co., MS	Order No. 6984 19 Respondent agrees to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$2,500.00 within six (6) months of this Agreed Order.	Respondent employs a MDEQ licensed Underground Storage Tank (UST) Certified Contractor conducting business in the state of Mississippi. Respondent’s licensee, Graydon Graddy failed to use reasonable care or judgement in performance of monthly monitoring activities.
34	City of Meridian Lauderdale Co., MS	Order No. 6985 19 Respondent agrees to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$14,000.00 within forty-five (45) days of this Agreed Order.	Respondent was in violation of Mississippi Code §17-17-17 and Mississippi Code §49-17-29 regarding the formation of an unauthorized dump. This order requires the closure of the site according to the approved “Unpermitted Disposal Site Remedial Closure Plan” and to conduct post-closure activities of the site for three (3) years.
35	City of Waynesboro Wayne Co., MS	Order No. 6986 19 Respondent agrees to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$2,750.00 within forty-five (45) days of this Agreed Order.	Respondent was in violation of NPDES Permit No. MS0024228. Violations are listed under Section #1 of this Agreed Order.
36	Fikes Wholesale, Inc. Lauderdale Co., MS	Order No. 6987 19 Respondent agrees to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$12,000.00 within forty-five (45) days of this Agreed Order.	Respondent was in violation of NPDES Permit Number MS0053341. Violations are listed under Section #1 of this Agreed Order.
37	BEI Refueling Services, Inc. Lauderdale Co., MS	Order No. 6988 19 Respondent agrees to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$20,000.00 within forty-five (45) days of this Agreed Order.	Respondent was in violation of Mississippi Code § 49-17-29 (2)(a) due to the release of approximately 5,000 gallons of diesel fuel impacting soil and waters of the state.
38	Charleston Manufacturing, LLC Tallahatchie Co., MS	Order No. 6989 19 Respondent agrees to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$10,000.00 within forty-five (45) days of this Agreed Order. Respondent agrees to comply with all requirements listed in Section #2 of this Agreed Order.	Respondent was in violation of Air-Synthetic Minor Operating Permit No. 2580-00005.
39	Gulf South Pipeline Company, LP Houston, TX	Order No. 6990 19 Respondent agrees to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$75,000.00 within forty-five (45) days of this Agreed Order.	Respondent was in violation of Title V Permit No. 2480-00071.

<b>40</b>	Evans Farm Bolivar Co., MS	Order No. 6991 19 Respondent agrees to comply with special terms and conditions of permit/certificate listed in Section I-A & B of this Agreed Order.	Respondent failed to comply with special terms and conditions of Groundwater Withdrawal Permit/Certificate of Coverage MS-GW-49577.
<b>41</b>	Jindal Tubular USA LLC Hancock Co., MS	Order No. 6992 19 Respondent agrees to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$300,000.00 within forty-five (45) days of this Agreed Order.	Violations are listed in Section 1 of this Agreed Order.
<b>42</b>	Riverbend Utilities Inc. Harrison Co., MS	Order No. 6993 19	Respondent was in violation of NPDES Permit Number MS0051373. Violations are listed under Section #1 of this Agreed Order.
<b>43</b>	Riverside Hardwoods, LLC Itawamba Co., MS	Order No. 6994 19 Respondent agrees to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$2,500.00 within forty-five (45) days of this Agreed Order	Respondent failed to obtain recoverage under Mississippi's Baseline Storm Water General Permit before commencement of manufacturing activities.
<b>44</b>	Vanleigh RV Inc. Tishomingo Co., MS	Order No. 6995 19 Respondent agrees to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$55,000.00 within forty-five (45) days of this Agreed Order	Respondent was in violation of Title V Permit No. 2640-00063.
<b>45</b>	United Gilsonite Laboratories Hinds Co., MS	Order No. 6996 19 Respondent agrees to the requirements listed in this Agreed Order.	Respondent failed to submit a timely renewal application for Air-Synthetic Minor Operating Permit No. 1080-00232.

**Amended Orders**

<b>1</b>	Quad/Graphics, Inc. Sussex, WI Vs. Phoenix Corinth, LLC Milwaukee, WI  Troy Giles Reinhart Boerner Van Deuren S.C. Waukesha Co., WI	Amended Agreed Order No. 6527 15	Respondent agrees to comply with the amended requirements listed in Section 3 of this Agreed Order Amendment.
<b>2</b>	Town of Como	Amended Agreed Order No. 6412-14	Respondent agrees to comply with the requirements listed in Section I and II of the Third Amendment of this Agreed Order.